

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

PARAMOUNT PICTURES, INC.,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-mc-00544-AT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

LOEW'S INCORPORATED, ET AL.,
Defendants.

**RESPONSE OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THEATRE OWNERS
TO PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TERMINATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BY OFFERING NO EVIDENCE ON THE LIKELY COMPETITIVE IMPACTS OF TERMINATION, THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN	2
A. The Government Has Offered No Evidence Bearing on the Public Interest, or Any of the Real-World Consequences of Termination	2
B. The Government’s Unprecedented “No Evidence” Approach Is Wrong	5
C. Because It Developed No Evidence of Termination’s Real-World Impacts, the Government Reduces the Public Interest Test to a Rubber Stamp	9
D. The Government’s Mischaracterizations of NATO’s Arguments Cannot Distract from Its Own Failure to Apply the Proper Standard.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Bon-Ton Stores v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	8
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	4
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	8
<i>In re IBM Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961).....	10
<i>United States v. ABA</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Alex. Brown & Sons, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. American Cyanamid</i> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983).....	2, 5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 865 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7, 13

United States v. Loew’s, Inc.,
783 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....3

United States v. Loew’s, Inc.,
882 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1989).....6, 12

United States v. Mid-America Dairymen, Inc.,
No. 73 CV 681, 1977 WL 4352 (W.D. Mo. 1977).....10, 11

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
334 U.S. 131 (1948).....12

United States v. Western Electric Co.,
900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

United States v. Western Electric Co.,
993 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....8, 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.
§ 16(b)(3)5, 10
§ 16(b)(6)10
§ 16(f)(1).....10
§ 16(f)(2).....10

Tunney Act.....9, 10, 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10

REGULATIONS

Proposed Consent Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement, 41 Fed. Reg.
21799 (May 28, 1976).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea Berger Kalodner, *Consent Decrees as an Antitrust Enforcement Device*,
23 ANTITRUST BULL. 277 (1978).....14

Giovanna Massarotto, *The Deterrent and Enunciating Effects of Consent Decrees*,
11 J. COMP. L. & ECON. 493 (2015).....14

Philip Marcus, *The Impact on Business of Antitrust Decrees*,
11 VAND. L. REV. 303 (1958)14

Wesley Mann, *Trump's Enforcer*, THE HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Feb. 12, 2020),
available at <https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/features/man-who-holds-hollywood-silicon-valleys-future-his-hands-1278759>14
